
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Greg Halliwell 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 446267 
E-mail: g.halliwell@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 19 January 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 27 January 2016 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

The Goddard room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 
TW18 1XB 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

Q.R. Edgington (Leader) Overall Policy direction 

J.R. Sexton (Deputy Leader) Communications, Procurement and ICT 

M.M. Attewell (Deputy Leader) Waste, Environment and Parking 

T.J.M. Evans Finance 

V.J. Leighton Planning and Corporate Development 

A.J. Mitchell Community safety and Licensing 

J.M. Pinkerton OBE Housing, health, wellbeing, Independent Living 
and Leisure 

D. Saliagopoulos Economic Development and Fixed Assets 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD IN THE GODDARD ROOM

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2016-17 - Key Decision 

9 - 22 

 Councillor Evans 
 

 

5.   Outline Budget for 2016-17 to 2019-20 - Key Decision 23 - 36 

 Councillor Evans 
 

 

6.   Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 37 - 58 

 Councillor Edgington  
 

 

7.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 

8.   Issues for future meetings  

 Councillors are requested to identify any issues to be considered at 
future meetings. 
 

 

9.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

9 December 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Q.R. Edgington, Leader 

Councillor J.R. Sexton, Communications, Procurement and ICT 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Waste, Environment and Parking 

Councillor T.J.M. Evans, Finance 
Councillor V.J. Leighton, Planning and Corporate Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Community safety and Licensing 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing, health, wellbeing, Independent 

Living and Leisure 
Councillor D. Saliagopoulos, Economic Development and Fixed Assets 

 
Apologies: 
 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
 
 

2216   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 October 2015 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2217   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2218   Recommendation from the Licensing Committee on the 
Gambling Act Policy 2016-2019 - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 
2016-2019. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council adopts the revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy 2016-2019. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted at that Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all 
licensing authorities to prepare and publish a Statement of Policy on the 
principles they propose to apply in exercising their functions under this 
legislation. 
 

2219   Treasury Management half-yearly report  



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Cabinet considered a report on Treasury Management during the first six 
months of 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED to note the position of Treasury Management during the first six 
months of 2015-16.  
 

2220   6-month Capital monitoring and projected outturn  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the actual spend-to-date on capital covering 
the period April to September 2015. 
 
Cabinet noted:  

 That forecasts anticipate spending 85% of the budget (excluding the 
Knowle Green and housing opportunity projects) even though currently 
only 22% has been spent. 

 The importance of identifying and preparing capital bids in advance of 
the financial year for which they are to be allocated. 

  
 

RESOLVED to note the current spend position and approve a supplementary 
estimate of £70k for the installation of a BMX track at Hengrove Park and 
£50k for the Agile working project. 

 

2221   6-month Revenue monitoring and projected outturn  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the revenue spend figures from April to 
September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to note the current spend position. 
 

2222   Crossrail 2 - response to consultation  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s response to the Crossrail 2 
project proposals. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the response to the Crossrail 2 project proposals. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that, in transport terms, the CR2 concept can be supported in 
principle, though the proposals are at an early stage. 
 

2223   Surrey's Physical Activity Strategy  
 

Cabinet considered a report on Surrey’s Physical Activity Strategy. 
 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

RESOLVED to adopt a Physical Activity Strategy for Surrey which will seek to 
deliver increased activity levels across the population in Surrey by enhanced 
co-ordinated multi-agency partnership working. 

 

Reason for the decision: 

Cabinet noted that adoption of Surrey’s Strategy will not only help to improve 
sports participation but also contribute to the health and well-being of the 
individual and support our own activities under the Borough’s Leisure and 
Culture Strategy. 

  
 

2224   Calendar of Meetings 2016-17  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the proposed Calendar of meetings for 2016-
17. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council approves the Calendar of 
meetings for 2016-17. 
 

2225   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Parties  
 

Cabinet received a report on various changes to representation on some 
Outside Bodies and Working Parties. 
 
RESOLVED to ratify the Leader’s appointments of representatives to Outside 
Bodies and Working Parties. 
 

2226   Leader's announcements  
 

The Leader presented the following Service updates to the Cabinet. 
 
A report by Chartered Accounts, UHY Hacker Young, shows that Staines-
upon-Thames is leading the way in new business creation, with 43 more new 
businesses per 10,000 population than a year ago (versus a UK average of 
14). According to the report’s author, the town’s strong transport links to 
London and Heathrow, together with comparatively low office rents, make it 
an ideal choice for start-ups.  
 
The Council has successfully prosecuted Mr Wei Ming Zheng, the owner of 
the China Star Restaurant in Staines-upon-Thames for numerous food 
hygiene offences. Mr Zheng appeared before Redhill Magistrates Court and 
pleaded guilty to eight charges brought under food safety and hygiene 
regulations. He was convicted and ordered to pay a fine of £12,000 plus a 
surcharge of £120 and £696 in costs.  
 
The Council is calling on residents to check the food hygiene ratings of 
restaurants before booking their Christmas meals. Currently in Spelthorne, 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

52% of food businesses are rated as ‘very good’ – the top score. 82% are 
rated as satisfactory, good or very good.  
 
The winter edition of the Council’s Bulletin magazine has been delivered to 
homes in the Borough. Articles include a tribute to the late Cllr Watts, an 
update on the sale of the Bridge Street car park, recycling information and 
Christmas events. 
 
The Elmsleigh surface and multi-storey car parks in Staines-upon-Thames 
have successfully gained the Park Mark ‘Safer Parking Award.’ An 
assessment of the car park was carried out by specially trained Police 
assessors who look for evidence that the car park is clean, wel
[...]
e resident wasn’t seriously 
hurt.   
 
Independent Living have been successful in bidding for a tender with Surrey 
County Council and are now part of their framework agreement for 
Opportunities for Older People. 
 
For the first time, the Fordbridge Centre in Ashford and Greeno Centre in 
Shepperton will be open between Christmas and the New Year on 29, 30, 31 
December. 
 
Lettings have been completed for two new affordable rented housing 
schemes at Dyas Road in Sunbury-on-Thames and Stone Gate Court in 
Staines-upon-Thames, providing 56 homes for local residents.  
The Council is supporting a Keep Britain Tidy campaign aimed at residents 
who fail to clean up after their dogs because they walk them after dark. 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

Posters and leaflets are being displayed throughout the Borough and will be 
supported by a press release and Bulletin article to raise awareness of the 
campaign.  
 
Buckland Primary School has won this year’s Spelthorne Schools Quiz, in a 
close contest which tested the contestants’ knowledge on everything from 
monarchs to mental maths. Children aged 9 to 10 from 12 of the Borough’s 
primary schools attended the quiz and tackled questions on a variety of topics 
including some tricky questions about Spelthorne. 
 
  
 

2227   Issues for future meetings  
 

There were none. 
 

2228   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within three working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 



 
Cabinet, 9 December 2015 - continued 

 

 
 

in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of three working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 14 December 
2015. 

 
 





 

Cabinet  

27 January 2016 

 

Title Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual investment 
Strategy 2016-17 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council on a Key Decision 

Report Author Ryan Maslen 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tim Evans Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approves the 
proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2016/17 as set out in this report 

 

1. Key issues 

Background 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the 
CIPFA Code) requires the Council to approve a treasury management 
strategy before the start of each financial year. 

1.2 In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in March 2010 that 
requires the Council to approve an investment strategy before the start of 
each financial year. 

1.3 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance. 

1.4 The Council has no long term borrowings but has invested substantial sums 
of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The 
successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to 
the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

Economic Background 

1.5 Domestic demand has grown robustly, supported by sustained real income 
growth and a gradual decline in private sector savings.  Low oil and 
commodity prices were a notable feature of 2015, and contributed to annual 
CPI inflation falling to 0.1% in October.  Wages are growing at 3% a year, and 
the unemployment rate has dropped to 5.4%.  Mortgage approvals have risen 
to over 70,000 a month and annual house price growth is around 3.5%.  



 
 

These factors have boosted consumer confidence, helping to underpin retail 
spending and hence GDP growth, which was an encouraging 2.3% a year in 
the third quarter of 2015. Although speeches by the Bank of England’s 
Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) members sent signals that some were 
willing to countenance higher int
[...]
erivatives  
 
Local authorities have previously made use of financial derivatives embedded into loans and 
investments both to reduce interest rate risk (e.g. interest rate collars and forward deals) and 
to reduce costs or increase income at the expense of greater risk (e.g. LOBO loans and 
callable deposits).  The general power of competence in Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 
removes much of the uncertainty over local authorities’ use of standalone financial 
derivatives (i.e. those that are not embedded into a loan or investment).  
 
The Authority will only use standalone financial derivatives (such as swaps, forwards, futures 
and options) where they can be clearly demonstrated to reduce the overall level of the 
financial risks that the Authority is exposed to. Additional risks presented, such as credit 
exposure to derivative counterparties, will be taken into account when determining the 
overall level of risk. Embedded derivatives, including those present in pooled funds and 
forward starting transactions, will not be subject to this policy, although the risks they present 
will be managed in line with the overall treasury risk management strategy. 
 
Financial derivative transactions may be arranged with any organisation that meets the 
approved investment criteria. The current value of any amount due from a derivative 
counterparty will count against the counterparty credit limit and the relevant foreign country 
limit. 





 

Cabinet  

27 January 2016 

 

Title Outline Budget 2016-17 to 2019-20 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Chief Finance Officer 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tim Evans Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Self-Reliance 

Recommendations 

 

1.The net budgeted expenditure (before investment and use of 
reserves) for 2016-17 be set at a maximum level of £14.5m  

2. That the financial health indicators set out in paragraph 3.20 
be agreed  

3. That the Council accepts in principle the Government offer of 
a 4 year funding settlement in order to protect the Council 
against risk of further increases in payments it is required to 
make in future years to the Government 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The key financial issue facing the Council is the impact of the ongoing 
national public sector austerity programme on local government in general 
and on the Council’s specific funding. In the Spending Review on 25th 
November the Chancellor announced that the Department of Local 
Government (DCLG) central budget is due to reduce by 29% over the next 
four years and that DCLG grant funding of local government will reduce by 
more than 50% of that period. On 17th December the Government announced 
a provisional funding cut in the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) for Spelthorne 
of £750k or 54% for 2016-17. We have also been notified that 2016-17 will be 
the last year Spelthorne will receive RSG. This reduction and elimination of 
RSG is harder and faster than anticipated. 

1.2 The Chancellor had already announced in July that by 2020-21 the 
Government intends to end provision of general Revenue Support Grant 
funding of councils with councils to be allowed to retain 100% of business 
rates. The key issue for us is that the 100% retention does not take effect until 
2020-21 but we will not be receiving RSG in the years 2017-18 to 2019-20. 
Once the new scheme is announced the devil will be in the detail with respect 
to business rates as we do not yet know what adjustments will be made with 
respect to other grants, other responsibilities local government will be 
expected to take on responsibility for. There will continue to be a tariff and top 
up mechanism redistributing business rates income from high tax base 



 
 

authorities such as ourselves in Surrey to other parts of the country. We are 
awaiting more details of how 100% business retention will work. 100% 
retention will further magnify both the upsides of growth in local 
[...]
at wishes to take it up a 
four year funding settlement to 2019/20. This in theory provides the benefit of 
certainty of knowing future funding – although we now know that for future 
years we will receive nil RSG. The offer in effect only applies to RSG and 
excludes NHB or retained business rates. 

2.7 Councils will need to request this and have an efficiency plan in place, 
thought the government does not state what such a plan should look like. The 
DCLG has indicated that it will clarify by the time of the final settlement on 11th 
February the nature of the plan required but it is likely to be a light touch 
requirement. 

2.8 It is important to note that the Government has qualified the offering by stating 
that final grant determinations (of the funding figures produced) in future years 
will still be subject to change as the business rates multiplier changes; for 
future changes such as transfer of functions, mergers etc. The government 
also says future years could change owing to unforeseen events but does not 
indicate if this includes unforeseen economic events such as failing to meet 
its fiscal targets for a budget surplus; 

2.9 The government has not indicated what the formal process for this request is; 
who from an authority should request the future years’ settlement; what the 
timetable for the request is; what approval process is required in a council; 
whether a request can be rescinded if there is political change at a local 
authority. 

2.10 It is recommended that in order to protect the Council against further 
increases in amounts it is required to pay over to the Government that it 
accepts the Government offer of a 4 year funding settlement. 

 

New Homes Bonus Grant 

2.11 New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant is paid by the Government to encourage 
greater numbers of dwellings in areas. The grant match funds the income 
generated from the additional council tax income from additional dwellings 
(either new or long term empty brought back into
[...]
cation for new homes bonus and 
amount of business rates income we will be allowed to retain 

24 February 2016– Detailed budget considered by Cabinet for 
recommendation to Council 

25 February 2016 Council approves Budget and sets council tax 

 
Background papers: 
Appendices:  
  



 
 

Appendix A

 

15/16 16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20

original

£ £ £ £ £

Gross Expenditure 55,811,700

Less: Fees and Charges and Specific Grants (excl Housing 

Benefits) 9,684,100

Less: Housing Benefits Grant 31,376,700

Net Service Expenditure: 14,750,900

Broken down over Portfolios

Communications and Procurement 215,500 823,300 215,500 215,500 215,500

Community Safety , Young People,Leisure and Culture 123,000 214,600 111,400 95,600 95,600

Finance 3,491,000 107,700 3,488,300 3,488,300 3,488,300

Environment 4,531,900 1,855,800 4,611,400 4,648,400 4,685,400

Housing,Health,Wellbeing and Independent Living 2,736,100 3,736,800 3,050,300 3,460,300 3,516,300

Planning and Corporate Governance 1,663,500 3,739,500 1,695,900 1,794,900 1,626,900

Economic Development and Fixed Assets 1,799,600 2,553,500 1,772,600 1,917,100 2,097,100

Parking Services and ICT (193,000) 1,195,800 (74,300) (75,300) (76,300)

Leader's Portfolio of services 383,300 727,500 348,732 348,398 347,002

14,750,900 14,954,500 15,219,832 15,893,198 15,995,802

Salary expenditure - vacancy monitoring (300,000) (300,000) (300,000) (300,000) (300,000)

Pay award 132,000 257,000 382,000 507,000

Full year effect of departures in 15-16 0 0 0

Pensions 0 0 0

Unidentified annual growth 399,400 799,400 1,199,400 1,599,400

Partnership Savings (40,000) 0 (80,000) (120,000) (160,000)

Fees and charges (75,000) (150,000) (225,000) (300,000)

Efficiencies to offset pay award (100,000) (132,000) (257,000) (382,000) (507,000)

Revised Service Expenditure 14,310,900 14,978,900 15,489,232 16,447,598 16,835,202

NET EXPENDITURE 14,310,900 14,978,900 15,489,232 16,447,598 16,835,202

Interest earnings 635,000 1,300,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 1,400,000

NET EXPENDITURE AFTER INTEREST EARNINGS 13,675,900 13,678,900 14,089,232 15,047,598 15,435,202

Appropriation from Reserves:

Spend to Save (Fordbridge Bowls club) 0 0 0 0 0

Staines-upon-Thames Town Development/TaSF 531,276 400,000 400,000 200,000 0

Elmsleigh Car Park 0 0 0 0 0

Customer Services 0 0 0 0 0

Enforcement Project 0 0 0 0 0

Interest Equalisation reserve 0 0 0 0 0

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 13,144,624 13,278,900 13,689,232 14,847,598 15,435,202

Retained Business Rates 3,055,700 2,755,700 2,778,000 2,898,000 3,024,000

Revenue Support Grant( incl council tax support grant) 1,330,600 580,000 -10,000 -360,000 -750,000

New Homes Bonus 1,564,400 1,895,600 1,895,600 1,200,000 1,200,000

NHB set aside for Housing initiatives 0 (154,000) (300,000) (300,000)

NET BUDGET REQUIREMENT 7,193,924 8,047,600 9,179,632 11,409,598 12,261,202

Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit (266,400) (145,900) 0 0 0

CHARGE TO COLLECTION FUND 6,927,524 7,901,700 9,179,632 11,409,598 12,261,202

Tax base 37,971 38,308 38,691 39,078 39,469

Council Tax rate 182.44 185.98 189.59 193.27 197.01

Council Tax yield 6,927,524 7,124,571 7,335,415 7,552,500 7,776,008

Deficit 777,129 1,844,217 3,857,098 4,485,194

Year on year movement 777,129 1,067,087 2,012,882 628,095



 

Cabinet  

27 January 2016 

 

Title Pay Policy Statement for 2016/17 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council 

Report Author Debbie O’Sullivan, Human Resources Manager 

Cabinet Member Councillor Quentin Edgington Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend to the Council that the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2016/17 is approved. 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Local authorities are required to publish an annual pay policy statement to 
increase transparency regarding the use of public funds to pay council staf
[...]
ld be taken or what policies 
individual employing authorities should have in place. Rather, the provisions 
require that authorities are more open about their own local policies and how 
their local decisions are made. 

4.2 Arrangements for pay and employment must comply with relevant UK 
employment legislation, the Council’s agreed Standing Orders, policies, 
procedures and arrangements, staff terms and conditions of employment and 
the regulations of the Local Government Pension Scheme. Arrangements for 
compensation for loss of office must comply with the Council’s Discretionary 
Payments Policy. 

4.3 The matters contained in the Pay Policy Statement include arrangements 
which are part of the contractual terms and conditions of employment, which 
cannot be changed without prior consultation.  

4.4 Since February 2015 there is also a requirement to publish other information 
on senior salaries/posts following the government’s publication of the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014. This information is published on the 
council’s website alongside the Pay Policy Statement and is updated 
annually.   

 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 The Pay Policy Statement for the 2016/17 financial year must be agreed by 
Council by 31 March 2016 and be published on the website. All pay decisions 
in the year will be in accordance with the published pay policy statement and 
any agreed amendments.  

 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 
Appendix 2 Discretionary Compensation Policy   
Appendix 3 Pensions Policy 





Pay Policy Statement for 2016-17  Appendix 1 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 
 
 

1 Purpose  
 
This Pay Policy Statement is the annual statement as required by the 
Localism Act 2011, Section 38(1), and applies for the financial year 2016-17. 
The purpose is to provide transparency about how Spelthorne uses public 
funds to pay staff. 

 
The statement sets o
[...]
on was agreed (the 
termination may take effect in a subsequent financial year).   

 
9. The publication of and access to information relating to remuneration of 

chief officers 
 
The annual pay policy statement is published on the Spelthorne Borough 
Council website where it can be easily accessed by tax payers and external 
organisations. 

 

Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement effective from April 2016 

Appendix 2 Discretionary Payments Policy  

Appendix 3 Pension Policy  

  



Discretionary Compensation Policy   Appendix 2 to Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 

Discretionary Compensation Policy agreed in 2007 (reviewed in 2014) 
The Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006 

 
Policy Statement 

 
The policy sets out the arrangements for discretionary compensation to staff who are leaving employment due to redundancy or efficiency, 
including to   
 

 Employees who are dismissed on the grounds of redundancy   

 Employees who are retiring early in the interests of the efficiency of the service 

 Employees whose employment is terminated in the interests of the efficiency of the service 
 
Factors to be taken into account in awarding compensation to include 
 

 Overall cost and reasonableness, including benefits to the Council Tax payer of the employee leaving the Council’s service 

 Financial savings to be incurred by the employee leaving the Council’s service 

 Ability to implement organisational change  

 Employee relations considerations 

 Fairness and consistency of approach 

 Protecting the Council from legal challenge 
   

Discretion available under 2006 
regulations 

Spelthorne Policy – Redundancy  

Pay at actual week’s pay 
 
Lump sum payment up to 104 week’s pay 
to include the statutory redundancy 
payment 
(ie up to 3.46 times the statutory amounts) 
 
No added years 
 

All Redundancy Payments to be calculated on the employee’s actual week’s pay 
 
Redundancy payment
[...]
60.  

Employees may retire early from age 55 
before their normal pension age with 
retirement benefits taken before age 60 
reduced in accordance with guidance issued 
by the Government Actuary, with 85 year rule 
protection not applying.  
 
In exceptional circumstances to agree to 
apply the 85 year rule protection to pre-1 April 
2014 benefits (waiving actuarial reduction) on 
compassionate grounds, or where it is in 
Spelthorne’s business interests, and taking 
into account the affordability of the employer 
costs arising. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader for cases below Management Team 
level.  
 
The Cabinet for cases at Management Team 
level.   

 
3. The following statement of policy is made in relation to former employees who left before 1 April 2014, who may ask 

for early access to their pension benefits.  
 
Pension Regulation Policy Delegation 

Requests for early payment of pension 
benefits before age 60 where employer 
consent is required.    
 
(Normal retirement age 65, with former 
employees able to access pension benefits 
from age 60 without the employer’s consent. 

Former employees may take their pension 
benefits from age 55 before their normal 
pension age on the basis that the pension 
benefits are reduced in accordance with 
guidance from the Government Actuary and 
there is no employer cost falling on 
Spelthorne.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Policy Statement   Appendix 3 to Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 

Employer’s consent required before age 60). In exceptional circumstances to agree to 
waive the actuarial reduction on 
compassionate grounds, taking into account 
the employer pension costs arising.   
 

Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council.  

 
Council April 2014 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2016-17 - Key Decision
	5 Outline Budget for 2016-17 to 2019-20 - Key Decision
	6 Pay Policy Statement 2016-17
	App

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

27 January 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Q.R. Edgington, Overall Policy direction 

Councillor J.R. Sexton, Communications, Procurement and ICT 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Waste, Environment and Parking 

Councillor T.J.M. Evans, Finance 
Councillor V.J. Leighton, Planning and Corporate Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Community safety and Licensing 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing, health, wellbeing, Independent 

Living and Leisure 
Councillor D. Saliagopoulos, Economic Development and Fixed Assets 

 
Apologies: There were none. 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor Ian Harvey 
Councillor Sinead Mooney 
Councillor Colin Davis 
 

2231   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 December 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

2232   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2233   *Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2016-17 - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy for 2016-17. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council approves the proposed  
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
for 2016-17. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
Cabinet noted that the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
are central to the Council’s Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies and therefore subsequent financing of the Council’s services to 
local residents.  
  



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 

2234   Outline Budget for 2016-17 to 2019-20 - Key Decision  
 

Cabinet received a report on the Outline Budget 2016-17 to 2019-20.  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agrees that: 

 The net budgeted expenditure (before investment and use of reserves) 
for 2016-17 be set at a maximum level of £14.4m  

 That the financial health indicators set out in paragraph 3.20 be agreed  

 That the Council accepts, in principle, the Government offer of a 4-year 
funding settlement in order to protect the Council against risk of further 
increases in payments it is required to make in future years to the 
Government. 

 

2235   *Pay Policy Statement 2016-17  
 

Cabinet considered a report on the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2016-17.  
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND that Council approves the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2016-17. 
 
Reason for the decision:  
Cabinet noted that the Localism Act 2011 required local authorities to publish 
an annual pay policy statement to increase transparency regarding the use of 
public funds to pay Council staff. 
 

2236   Leader's announcements  
 

There were none. 
 

2237   Issues for future meetings  
 

There were none. 
 

2238   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 



 
Cabinet, 27 January 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within three working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of three working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on Monday 1 
February 2016 

 
 


